MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

ENACTED BY THE

Seventy-Seventh Legislature

1915

Published by the Secretary of State.

AUGUSTA
KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT
1915

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Seventh Legislature

1915

STATE HIGHWAY COMMISSION

Снар. 211

For Great Northern Paper Company, reimbursement for cost of construction, bridge, nineteen hundred thirteen deficiency, chapter three hundred twentyfour, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, nine hundred five dollars and twenty-seven cents.....

905.27

Amounting to the sum of eight thousand thirty-one dollars and sixty-seven cents

\$8,031.67 Emergence

Section 2. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, Emergency this act shall take effect when approved.

Approved April 2, 1915.

Chapter 211.

An Act to Appropriate Moneys for the Expenditures of Government and to Provide for Payment of Certain Deficiencies Remaining Unpaid January First, Nineteen Hundred Fifteen.

Whereas, the various deficiency items comprised in this act Preamble. are long overdue and further delay in the payment thereof will occasion great inconvenience to many departments of the State Government and to citizens of the State; and whereas in the opinion of this Legislature these facts constitute this act an emergency measure, which is immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health or safety, now therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section I. In order to provide for the payment of the several claims, accounts and demands against the State, accrued prior to, and remaining unpaid on January first, nineteen hundred fifteen, by reason of no appropriations or insufficient appropriations, the following sums are hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the Treasury, and, except where otherwise specially provided, the Governor with the advice and consent of the Council, is hereby authorized at any time prior to the first day of July, nineteen hundred sixteen, to draw his warrant on the State Treasurer for the same.

Certain deficiencies remaining unpaid Jan. 1, 1915, provided for.

ADJUTANT GENERAL.

\$308 24

Снар. 211	ATTORNEY GENERAL'S DEPARTMENT. Printing, binding, ruling, nineteen hundred fourteen deficiency, thirteen dollars and thirty-one	
	Arrest and apprehension of criminals, nineteen hundred fourteen deficiency, sixty-three dollars	13 31
	and seventy-four cents	63 74
	AUGUSTA STATE HOSPITAL. Maintenance, nineteen hundred fourteen deficiency, five thousand five hundred ninety-five dollars and thirty-three cents	5,595 33
	BOARD OF STATE ASSESSORS. Stationery, office supplies, etc., nineteen hundred fourteen deficiency, thirty dollars and sixty cents	30 60
	BOARD OF VETERINARY EXAMINERS. Per diem and expenses, nineteen hundred twelve deficiency, twenty-six dollars and thirty-nine	
	cents	26 39
	COMMISSIONER OF AGRICULTURE. Prevention of contagious diseases among horses and cattle, nineteen hundred twelve deficiency,	•
	one hundred ninety dollars	190 00
	and forty-eight cents	87 48
	EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT. Soldiers' pensions, nineteen hundred ten deficiency, one thousand two hundred forty-eight	
	dollars	1,248 00
	Soldiers' pensions, nineteen hundred thirteen deficiency, one hundred sixty-eight dollars Burial expenses of soldiers and sailors and wid-	168 00
	ows of soldiers and sailors, nineteen hundred twelve deficiency, thirty-five dollars Burial expenses of soldiers and sailors and widows of soldiers and sailors, nineteen hundred	35 00
	thirteen deficiency, four hundred twenty dollars Support of paupers, nineteen hundred eleven de-	420 00
	ficiency, fourteen dollars and thirty-five cents	14 35

Support of paupers, nineteen hundred thirteen de-	Снар. 211
ficiency, two hundred sixteen dollars and forty- seven cents	
Support of paupers, nineteen hundred fourteen	
deficiency, eleven thousand five hundred dollars Commitment of insane state beneficiaries, nineteen	
hundred eleven deficiency, forty-six dollars and	
sixty-seven cents	
hundred fourteen deficiency, three hundred dol-	
lars	
Town of Lubec, reimbursement for pauper supplies, as provided by chapter eighty-five, Re-	
solves of nineteen hundred fifteen, two hundred	
forty-five dollars and fifty-two cents 245 52 Town of Norridgewock, pauper supplies, nineteen	
hundred thirteen and fourteen deficiency, as	
provided by chapter seventy-eight, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, one hundred ninety-	*
two dollars and thirty-three cents 192 33	
City of Old Town, pauper supplies, nineteen hundred twelve deficiency, as provided by chapter	
seventy-nine, Resolves of nineteen hundred fif-	
teen, one hundred fifty-six dollars and fifty cents	
Town of Perry, pauper supplies, nineteen hun-	•
dred twelve deficiency, provided by chapter	
eighty-three, Resolves of nineteen hundred fif- teen, ninety-five dollars and five cents 95 05	
Town of Shirley, pauper supplies, nineteen hun-	
dred fourteen deficiency, as provided by chapter eighty-one, Resolves of nineteen hundred fif-	
teen, two hundred thirty-two dollars and ninety-	
three cents	
STATE HIGHWAY COMMISSION.	
Samuel D. Erskine, et als, damages on road reimbursement, as provided by chapter eighty-two,	
Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, nineteen	
hundred nine deficiency, two hundred seventy dollars	

Снар. 211	HOSPITAL TRUSTEES.	
	Per diem and expenses, nineteen hundred four- teen deficiency, eighteen dollars and eighty-eight	0.00
	cents	18 88
	INLAND FISH AND GAME COMMISSION. Bounty on bob cats, nineteen hundred fourteen	
	deficiency, sixty-eight dollars	68 00
	six cents	6 96
	Fish hatcheries and feeding stations, nineteen hundred thirteen and nineteen hundred fourteen deficiency, one thousand seven hundred sixty-one	
	dollars and seventy-eight cents	1,761 78
	INSPECTOR OF STEAM VESSELS. Aid of navigation, Sebec lake, nineteen hundred	
	twelve deficiency, forty dollars	40 00
	dollars	70 00
	dollars	81 00
	LAND AGENT AND FOREST COMMISSIONER. Stationery, office supplies, etc., nineteen hundred	
	fourteen deficiency, seven hundred thirty-two dollars and seventy-nine cents	732 79
	Forest nursery, nineteen hundred fourteen defi- ciency, four dollars and seventy-nine cents	4 79
	Public instruction in forestry, nineteen hundred fourteen deficiency, two hundred eighty-nine	4 79
	dollars and thirty-five cents Herbert W. Stevens, reimbursement for money	289 35
	expended, nineteen hundred nine deficiency, as provided by chapter twenty-eight, Resolves nineteen hundred fifteen, one hundred eighty	
	dollars and thirty-six cents	180 3 6
	LEGISLATIVE DEPARTMENT. Legislative printing, nineteen hundred twelve de-	
	ficiency, one hundred twenty-five dollars and sixteen cents	125 16
	ongoon come assistant and assi	125 10

MAINE INDUSTRIAL SCHOOL FOR GIRLS. Maintenance, nineteen hundred fourteen deficiency, six hundred thirty-seven dollars and forty cents	637 40 3 87	Снар. 211
MAINE SCHOOL FOR THE DEAF. Maintenance, nineteen hundred fourteen deficiency, five hundred forty-five dollars and twenty-six cents	545 26	
MAINE SCHOOL FOR FEEBLE MINDED. Maintenance, nineteen hundred fourteen deficiency, eight hundred seven dollars and fiftyfour cents	807 54	
teen deficiency, three hundred thirty-four dollars and twenty-six cents	334 26	
MAINE STATE LIBRARY. Free public libraries, nineteen hundred thirteen deficiency, ten dollars Free public libraries, nineteen hundred fourteen deficiency, four hundred ninety-seven dollars and ninety cents	10 00	
MAINE STATE PRISON.	497 90	
For medicine, nineteen hundred fourteen defi- ciency, twenty-six dollars and fifty-eight cents	26 58	
PASSAMAQUODDY INDIANS. Nineteen hundred fourteen deficiency, seven hundred seventy-four dollars and thirty-five cents	774 3 5	
PENOBSCOT INDIANS. Medicine and medical attendance, nineteen hundred fourteen deficiency, one thousand fifty-one dollars and thirty-nine cents	1,051 39	
Supplies to poor and sick, nineteen hundred four- teen deficiency, one thousand thirty-five dollars and twenty-three cents	1,035 23	

Снар. 211	PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION. Purchase of books, maps, stationery, etc., nineteen	
	hundred fourteen deficiency, six hundred fifty- eight dollars and seventeen cents	658 17
	SECRETARY OF STATE. Purchase of automobile plates, etc., nineteen hundred fourteen deficiency, one thousand fifty-	
	eight dollars and thirty-five cents Stationery, office supplies, nineteen hundred fourteen deficiency, seventy-eight dollars and nine	1,058 35
	cents	7 8 09
	STATE AUDITOR. Stationery, office supplies, nineteen hundred fourteen deficiency, thirty-four dollars and eighty-	0-
	seven cents	34 87
	STATE SCHOOL FOR BOYS. Maintenance, nineteen hundred fourteen deficiency, two thousand seven hundred ninety-nine	
	dollars and fifty cents	2,799 50
	STATE SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC SCHOOLS. Schooling of children in unorganized townships, nineteen hundred twelve deficiency, thirty-one	
	dollars	31 00
	dred ninety-seven dollars and fifty cents Schooling of children in unorganized townships, nineteen hundred thirteen deficiency, eighty-five	197 50
	dollars and ninety cents	85 90
	dollars and eighty-three cents	66 83
	dred ten deficiency, one dollar Free high school, nineteen hundred eleven defi-	I 00
	ciency, two hundred eighteen dollars Free high schools, nineteen hundred twelve defi-	218 00
	ciency, twenty dollars	20 00
	ciency, two hundred eighty-seven dollars	287 00

Free high schools, nineteen hundred fourteen defi- ciency, four hundred seventy dollars and twenty		Снар. 211
cents Town of Newfield, nineteen hundred twelve deficiency, as provided by chapter seventy-seven, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, one hun-	470 20	
dred fifty-five dollars and twenty-six cents	155 26	1
SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS. Furniture and repairs, nineteen hundred fourteen deficiency, nineteen dollars and twenty-five cents	19 25	·
General expenses, nineteen hundred fourteen defi-	, -	
ciency, twenty dollars and thirty-six cents	20 36	
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT. Expense of law court, nineteen hundred ten deficiency, twenty-nine dollars and ninety-eight		
cents Expense of law courts, nineteen hundred twelve deficiency, one hundred seventy-seven dollars	29 98	
and seventy-nine cents	1 77 79	
STATE TREASURER. Land reserved for public use, nineteen hundred thirteen deficiency, three thousand one hundred twenty-four dollars and twenty cents Town of Merrill, interest on reserved land school	3,124 20	
fund, nineteen hundred twelve and thirteen de- ficiency, as provided by chapter eighty, Re- solves of nineteen hundred fifteen, four hun- dred seventy-four dollars and forty cents	474 40	
died seventy-rour donars and rorty cents	474 40	
UNIVERSITY OF MAINE. Printing and binding report, nineteen hundred fourteen deficiency, one hundred seventy-seven		
dollars	177 00	
MISCELLANEOUS. Inquests and incidental expenses, nineteen hundred fourteen deficiency, nine dollars and thirty		
cents	9 30	
Amounting to the sum of forty thousand seven hundred fifty-two dollars and seventy-one cents	\$40,752 71	

CHAP. 212 Section 2. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, Emergency this act shall take effect when approved.

Approved April 3, 1915.

Chapter 212.

An Act to Provide for the Payment of Salaries and Mileage of Members and Officers and for Other Expenditures Incident to the Seventy-seventh Legislature.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Legislative expenses for 1915, provided for. Section I. In order to provide for the several Acts and Resolves of the Legislature requiring the payment of money from the State Treasury for the compensation and travel of members and officers, and for other expenses incident to the Seventy-seventh Legislature, the following sums are hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the Treasury, and the Governor with the advice and consent of the Council is authorized at any time prior to the first day of July, nineteen hundred sixteen, to draw his warrant on the State Treasury for the same.

LEGISLATIVE DEPARTMENT

For legislative printing, as provided by article four, part third, section five, Constitution of Maine, forty thousand dollars \$40,000.00 For legislative binding, as provided by article four, part third, Constitution of Maine, six thousand five hundred dollars 6,500.00 For legislative books, stationery, etc., as provided by article four, part third, Constitution of Maine, three thousand six hundred dollars 3,600,00 For contingent expenses of the Legislature, as provided by article four, part third, Constitution of Maine, forty thousand dollars 40,000.00 For contingent expenses of committees, as provided by article four, part third, Constitution of Maine, nine thousand dollars 9,000.00

SENATE

For pay roll of Senate, as provided by chapter one hundred eighty-three, Public Laws of nineteen hundred seven, as amended by chapter one hundred eighteen, Public Laws of nineteen hundred nine, fifteen thousand six hundred seventy-nine dollars 15,